## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **RESOLVES**

of the

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

#### **CHAP. 100**

Whereas, the state highway commission has surveyed a route from a point on Route I in the town of Lincolnville to a point in Penobscot bay, a distance of 700 feet, more or less, and

Whereas, the state highway commission has also surveyed a road from a point on Route I in the town of Northport to a point in Penobscot bay, a distance of ½ mile, more or less, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

State highway commission authorized to construct certain roads. Resolved: That the state highway commission is hereby directed

- (1) to designate one of these routes as a state highway and to construct the same with proper terminal on the Penobscot bay end; and
- (2) to construct a road from a point on the West Shore road in the town of Islesboro for a distance of ¼ of a mile, more or less, to Penobscot bay, with proper terminal, or from some point on the West Shore road for a distance of I I/IO miles, more or less, to Penobscot bay, with proper terminal, the selection of the route to be determined by the state highway commission; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$30,000 from the general highway fund for the construction of said road and terminal in the town of Islesboro, provided that the town of Islesboro will allocate its state aid fund and third class highway fund for 1935 to said construction, and provided, further, that money cannot be obtained from the federal government for said purpose.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 1, 1935.

### Chapter 100.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Guide's Association.

Appropriation for advertising Maine guides. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the use of the Maine guide's association, from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, received from the sale of class "A" guides' licenses, the sum of \$1 for each class "A" license sold, for the purpose of advertising Maine guides, and stimulating interest in the recreational advantages of the state of Maine, if in

CHAP. 103

the judgment of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game such advertising would be advantageous; otherwise said funds shall revert to the general funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 4, 1935.

#### Chapter 101.

RESOLVE, Relative to Extending Open Season on White Perch.

Open season on white perch, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the open season on fishing for white perch in open water to conform to the season on salmon, trout and togue in such waters as he may deem advisable.

Approved April 4, 1935.

#### Chapter 102.

RESOLVE, Relating to Extending the Ice Fishing Season on White Perch. Ice fishing for white perch, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the ice fishing season on white perch to conform to the ice fishing season on pickerel in such waters as may now be open, or hereafter opened to ice fishing for pickerel.

Approved April 4, 1935.

### Chapter 103.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Umbagog Lake.

Fishing in Umbagog lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations: (I) That the waters of Umbagog lake in Oxford county shall be closed to all ice fishing.

(2) That it shall be unlawful for any I person to take, catch and kill more than 5 pounds of trout, salmon and white fish in any I day from the waters of Umbagog lake and that it shall be unlawful for all the occupants of any I boat, canoe, raft or other vessel, to take, catch or kill from said Umbagog lake, more than IO pounds of trout, salmon and white fish in any I day, unless the weight of the last fish caught shall increase the total weight of the catch to more than the limits above specified.